
The City of 
OKLAHOMA CITY 
Department of Public Works 

August 16, 2022 

Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Oklahoma City 
200 North Walker 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73103 

Re: Change Order No. 1 
Project No. PC-0796 
Residential Street Resurfacing and Repair 
Area bound by Rockwell Avenue, Council Road, Hefner Road, and NW 122nd Street,  
Ward 8 

Honorable Mayor and Council: 

I. SCOPE
Change Order No. 1 adds a new pay item and revises the contract start and completion
dates.

II. JUSTIFICATION
Change Order No. 1 adds pay items for Aggregate Base (Type A) and revises the contract
start and completion dates. The aggregate base is required to strengthen the base before
placing concrete panels. The contract has the provision for a 90 days Flex Start, moving
the completion date by to November 7, 2022. No additional days were added.

III. COST ESTIMATE
CHANGE ORDER NO. # 

Bid 
Item Description Unit Unit Price 

Plan 
Quantity 

Revised 
Quantity 

Quantity 
Increase Cost Increase 

CO#.1 Aggregate Base 
(Type A) CY $     100.00 0 500 500 $         50,000.00 

Total Increase $       50,000.00 

Total Change Order No. #: $50,000.00 



Change Order No. I 

Project No. PC-0796 

Page2 

IV. COST SUMMARY

V. 

Origi11al Contract Amount
Change Order No. #
Revised Contract Amount

$2,899,438.80 
$50,000.00 (1.72% increase) 

$2,949,438.80 

Change Order No. 1 is an increase of $50,000.00 or 1.72 percent above the original contract 
amount. The revised contract amount is $2,949,438.80. 

CONTRACT TIME 

The original contract called for 245 calendar days The contract has the provision for a 90 
days Flex Start, Instructions to Bidders 19.9. This moved the start and completion date by
90 days. The revised start date is March 7, 2022, and the completion date is November 7, 
2022. No additional days were added. The total contract duration is 245 calendar days.

The above and foregoing is hereby accepted this __ day of _______ ., 20_; and the 
undersigned agrees to perfol'i11 the work at the price indicated. 

3rd August 22



Change Order No.1 
Project No. PC-0796 
Page 3 

APPROVED by the Council and signed by the Mayor of the City of Oklahoma City this 

__________________________________ 
Mayor 

Reviewed for form and legality. 

__________________________________
Assistant Municipal Counselor 

_____ day of _________16th               August                   22______, 20___. 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 
City Clerk 




